
152 FARM LABOR 

Table 3. HIRED FARM WORKERS-FARMS, AVERAGE NUMBER OF HIRED FARM WORKERS 
PER WEEK AND HOURS WORKED BY HIRED FARM WORKERS. FOR FARMS CLAS
SIFIED BY TOTAL HOURS WORKED BY HIRED FARM WORKERS, TENURE OF FARM 
OPERATOR, SIZE OF FARM, AND EXPENDITURES FOR HIRED FARM LABOR, BY 
ECONOMIC CLASS OF FARM 

Farms with hired workers Farms with workers paid on-

Monthly basis Weekly basis Daily basis Hourly basis Piece-rate hasls 

Classification of farm and subject 
Average 

number of Hours Average Average .Average Average Average Number of 
hired worked number of number of number of number of number of farms 

workers (1,000) Farms hired Farms hired Farms hired Farms hlred Farms hired 
per week workers workers workers workers workers 

per week per week per week per week per week 

All farms .••••..•.....•............ 43 '989 504,519 1,166,115 23 '914 71,885 18' 293 51,788 15,109 60,308 31,479 246,231 13' 363 ?4,308 

Farms by total hours worked by 
hired farm workers: 

0 to 4, 999 ..••..•.......•..•....... 2,989 4,442 9,780 1,642 1,385 850 731 642 365 1,98lt l, Gl5 570 340 
5,000 Lo 9, 999 ..................... 11,054 36,481 84,410 6,202 10' 135 4,257 6,173 3,366 2,423 7,691 13 '904 2, 901~ 3,846 
10,000 to 19,999 ................... 15,602 97,615 220' 795 8,481 211154 6,774 14,923 s, 614 12,827 10' 655 35,038 4, 514 13 ,l>'73 
20,000 to 29,999 ................... 6,568 69,365 159,745 3,486 11,365 2,819 8,115 2,352 10,712 4,894 27' 692 2,345 11,462 
30,000 'to 39,999 ................... 2,590 371596 90,289 1,346 5,058 1,253 4, 538 1,093 7,327 1,881 15,788 905 4,904 
40,000 to 49,999 .....•...... , ...... 1,492 271 75Q 66,126 749 3,250 648 2,058 697 6,846 1,180 11,404 597 4,1:4 
50,000 to 99,999 .•.....•........... 2,354 68' 712 162,059 1,227 6,442 1,094 5,942 934 10' 712 1, 958 3 5' 788 890 9,846 
100,000 or more .................... 1,342 162,558 372,910 783 13,096 602 9,327 412 9,135 1,239 104' 942 642 26,096 

Farms by tenure of operator: 
Full owners •...•................... 13,055 107,769 244,879 6,623 15,481 5,718 15,500 4,197 13,019 9, 571 50,000 4,110 lJ '?50 
Part owners •.............•......... 22,186 217 '788 511,659 12,016 33,135 8,851 22,269 7,894 32,500 15,350 94,346 6,945 3 5' 519 
Managers ........................... 4,921 138,904 321,037 3,237 19,654 2,186 101269 1, 563 9,019 3,625 81,327 11172 18' 635 
Tenants ............................ 3,829 40,058 88' 539 2,040 3,596 1,538 3,769 1,454 5, 769 2,934 20' 519 1,136 6,404 

Farms by size: 
Less than 100 acres •............... 6,924 54,942 1171282 2,843 5,750 3,093 8, 769 1,625 1,635 5, 509 29' 500 1,999 9,288 
100 to 259 acres •.................. 7,046 58' 904 127,188 2,943 5,404 2,448 6,077 1,500 3,135 6,083 29,808 31 52J 14,442 
260 to 499 acres ................... 6,639 54,308 123,015 3,380 6,404 2,789 5, 731 1,977 3,750 5,268 27,423 2,629 10,981 
500 to 999 acres •.................. 7,826 76,442 1'16,060 4,316 10,115 3,541 9,212 2, 738 11,32? 5' 49/~ 34,827 2,307 11,019 
1,000 or more acres •............... 15,554 259,942 622' 570 10,432 44,250 6,423 22,000 7,270 40,462 9,125 124,654 2,906 28' 5?? 

Farms by expenditure for hirt::d labor: 
Less than $20,000o ................. 25,535 137,096 316,518 13,445 24' 923 10,565 20,346 8,925 26,077 17,282 46,115 7,157 19,654 
~20,000 to t9,999 ................. 13,883 139,077 322,459 7,920 25,308 5,687 15,558 4,735 20,308 10,201 571788 4, 501 20,135 

50,000 to ·99,999 ................. 2, 759 61,942 143,405 1, 500 7,212 1,241 5, 615 951 6,308 2,343 32,500 940 10,308 
100, 000 or more ................... 1,813 166,423 383 '735 1,050 14,462 800 10,250 498 7,615 1,653 109,846 766 24,212 

LARGE-SCALE FARMS 

All farms ....•..................... 19,528 352,481 830,966 11,783 471750 8,785 33' 673 61971 38,327 13' 617 187' 769 5,186 44,962 

Farms by total hours worked by 
hired farm workers: 

0 to 4,999 ......................... 588 923 2,172 367 462 83 38 118 77 312 346 65 19 
5,000 to 9,999 ....•.•.............. 3,220 10,346 24,784 2,192 4,154 1,255 1,962 1,017 865 1,844 2,827 557 519 
10,000 to 19,999 ................... 5,674 33 '923 81,975 3,629 9,904 2,494 6,385 2,010 3,981 3,620 10,885 1,211 2,808 
20,000 to 29,999 ................... 3, 505 34,712 86,032 21055 7,365 1,749 5,192 1,257 5,058 2,552 14,250 926 2,808 
30,000 to 39,999 ...........•....... 1,878 26,481 65,127 1,055 4,019 11047 31712 860 4,827 J ,388 11,346 550 2, 577 
40,000 to 49,999 ................... 1,186 22,058 52,715 603 2, 750 554 1, 769 503 5,173 891 9,904 416 2,462 
50 1 000 to 99,999 ...•............... 2,157 62,692 148,026 1,100 5,962 1,007 5,365 810 9,462 1, 795 33' 615 839 8,288 
100, 000 or more .................... 1,319 161,365 370,132 781 13,096 595 9,269 399 8,923 1,217 104,615 623 25,500 

Farms by tenure of operator: 
Full owners •....................... 4,683 59,423 139,974 2, '756 8,577 2,160 8,212 1,810 8, 635 3,116 29,173 1, )3'7 4,808 
Part owners •....................... 10,021 1401596 341,201 5,920 20,481 4,488 14,346 3,514 19,538 6,900 67,423 2,818 18,846 
Managers .•......................... 3,149 126,942 292,520 2,053 16,596 1,353 8,308 1,077 7,615 2,365 76,846 795 17 J 558 
Tenants ....•....................... 1,674 25,500 571270 1,054 2,038 782 2,827 572 2, 558 1,236 14,327 437 3, 750 

Farms by size: 
3,827 865 1,455 15,481 251 1, 269 Less than 100 acres •............... 2,152 25,404 59 J 632 1,300 3,962 1,007 635 

100 to 259 acres ••................. 1,692 25,442 57,218 909 2,462 759 3,635 390 1,808 1,375 14,038 581 3, 519 
260 to 499 acres o. o o ••••••••••••••• 2, 755 31,231 71,927 1, 519 3,635 1,282 3,365 644 1,192 2,255 17,365 1,119 5,673 
500 to 999 acres. o. o • •••••••••••••• 3,476 49,000 11:3,831 1, 701 4,904 1, 732 6,058 1,018 4,154 2,689 25' 904 1,113 7,981 
1,000 or more acres •............... 9,453 221,423 528,355 6,354 32,750 4,006 16,788 4,286 30,346 5,844 115,000 2,122 26,538 

Farms by expenditure for hired labor: 
1,481 2,212 Less than $20,000o ................. 7,078 41,404 104,694 4,306 8,442 3,251 8,115 2,731 10,423 4,175 12,173 ro,ooo to t9,999 ................. 8,143 871577 209,334 5,070 17,808 3,603 10,231 2,864 14,250 5,686 3 5,462 2,122 9,808 

50,000 to . 99,999 .........•....... 2,498 57,269 133' 584 1,358 7,058 1,130 5,058 879 6,019 2,109 30,404 819 8,731 
100,000 or more ................... 1,808 166,250 383,353 1,048 14,442 800 10,250 498 7,615 1,648 109,692 765 24,212 
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Table 3. HIRED FARM WORKERS-FARMS, AVERAGE NUMBER OF HIRED FARM WORKERS 
PER WEEK AND HOURS WORKED BY HIRED FARM WORKERS FOR FARMS CLAS
SIFIED BY TOTAL HOURS WORKED BY HIRED FARM WORKERS, TENURE OF FARM 
OPERATOR, SIZE OF FARM, AND EXPENDITURES FOR HIRED FARM LABOR, BY 
ECONOMIC CLASS OF FARM-Continued 

Farms with hired workers Farms with workers paid on-

Monthly basis Weekly basis Daily basis Hourly basis Piece~rate basis 
Average 

Classifies tion of farm and subject. 
Number of 

number of Hours Average Average Average Average Average 
hired worked number of number of number of number of number of 

farms workers (1,000) Farms hired Farms hired Farms hired Farms hired FCII'mS hired 
per week workers workers workers workers workers 

per week per week per week per week per week 

CLASS I EXCLUDING LARGE-SCALE FARMS 

All farms .......................... 17,517 6,042 261,779 8,910 18,808 7,025 13,731 6,063 19,288 12,396 43,635 5, 513 20,731 

Farms by total hours worked by 
hired farm workers: 

0 to 4,999 .••••.••••..•..••....•.•. 1,181 1,731 3,869 750 462 491 404 286 135 780 538 238 154 
5,000 to 9,999 ..................... 5,200 17,462 40,125 2,709 4,096 2,036 3,096 1,501:' 962 3,787 7,308 1,400 1,962 
10,000 to 19,999 .... ............... 7,337 45,635 103,742 3,651 8,635 3,195 6,288 2,776 7,596 4,957 17,173 2,067 5,904 
20,000 to 29,999 ................... 2,704 30,019 64,956 1,305 3,846 958 2,519 389 5,058 2,032 11,385 1,248 7,212 
30,000 to 39,999 ................... 646 10,038 22,792 269 846 196 731 233 2,500 442 4,135 331 1,827 
40,000 to 49,999 ................... 276 5,192 12,078 130 481 78 250 165 1,635 257 1,308 163 1, 538 
50,000 to 99,999 ................... 152 4,923 11,436 93 385 63 385 103 1,135 120 1,462 50 ) 1558 
100 ~ 000 or more .................... 22 1,192 2,778 2 - 6 38 14 231 21 308 18 577 

Farms by tenure or operator: 
Full owners •. ...................... 5,177 32,423 72,630 2,455 4,865 2,311 5,154 1,502 3,365 3,808 13,865 1, 587 5,173 
Part owners •.. .. , .................. 9,440 63,077 142,694 4,780 10,346 3,455 6,481 3,424 11,673 6,457 22,192 3,110 12,346 
Managers ........................... 1,204 8,538 20,264 781 2,135 562 1,250 360 J ,154 861 2,962 334 1,038 
Tenants ............................ 1,696 12,173 26,190 893 1,442 697 827 777 3,077 1,271 4,596 482 2,212 

Farms by size: 
Less than 100 acres . ............... 2,733 18,673 39,161 902 1,269 1,285 3,769 561 558 2,208 9,500 741 3' 558 
100 to 259 acres •• ................. 3,636 24,173 51,285 1,387 2,077 1,218 1,519 775 846 3,148 11,808 1.982 7,92:3 
260 to 499 acres •. ................. 2,862 18,923 41,677 1,307 2,000 1,180 1,846 887 2,096 2,248 8,115 1,172 4,865 
500 to 999 acres •.................. 3,580 23,327 53,329 2,220 4,288 1,480 2,673 1,456 6,654 2,297 7,115 979 2,615 
1,000 or more acres •............... 4,705 31,115 76,328 3,096 9,173 1,862 3,904 2,385 9,173 2,497 7,ll5 639 1,769 

Farms by expenditure for hired labor: 
less than $20,000,\, ................ 12,237 65,712 151,072 6,294 11,981 5,111 8,615 4,302 13,115 8,248 22,519 3,291 9,462 
~20,000 to $49,999 ................. 5,043 46,038 101,487 2,490 6,673 1,819 4,654 1,699 5,942 3,934 19,058 2,099 9,712 
50,000 to $99,999 ................. 234 4,288 8,941 125 115 94 442 64 250 212 1,904 122 1,577 
100, 000 or more . .................. 3 135 279 1 20 - - - - 3 115 1 (') 

CLASSES II TO VI, PART-TlME AND 
PART-RETIREMENT FARMS 

All farms ... o •••••••••••••••••••••• o 6,943 35,846 73,371 3,222 5,365 2,484 4,365 2,075 2,692 5,465 14,827 2,666 8,596 

Farms by total hours worked by 
hired farm workers: 

0 to 4,999 .......................... 1,222 1,788 3,738 524 423 277 308 238 135 891 769 265 154 
5,000 to 9, 999 ...................... 2,635 8,712 19,498 1,300 1,865 964 1,115 75! 577 2,061 3,788 949 1,365 
10,000 to 19,999 ............. ....... 2,592 18,038 35,076 1,199 2,596 1,084 2,269 827 1,212 2,078 7,000 1,236 4,962 
20,000 to 29,999 .................... 357 4,615 8,758 126 154 112 365 207 635 311 2,058 172 1,442 
30,000 to 39,999 .................... 66 1,096 2,369 22 192 10 96 - - 5] 308 25 519 
40,000 to 49,999 .................... 30 500 1,333 16 19 14 58 30 58 30 192 17 154 
50,000 to 99,999 .................... 45 1,115 2,596 34 96 24 192 23 96 45 731 - -
100,000 or more ..................... - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Farms by tenure of operator: 
Full owners • ........................ 3,193 15,923 32,276 1,410 2,019 1,246 2,154 885 1,019 2,646 6,962 1,385 3,808 
Part owners •. ....................... 2,726 14,115 27,763 1,316 2,288 909 1,442 957 1,288 1,993 4,731 1,018 4,346 
Manogers ............................ 568 3,442 8,252 402 923 270 712 . 126 250 399 1, 538 43 38 
Tenants ............................. 457 2,385 5,079 94 115 60 96 106 135 427 1,615 219 l.04 

Farms by size: 
Less than 100 acres •................ 2,041 10,885 18,489 643 500 801 1,154 430 231 1,848 4,519 1,008 4,462 
100 to 259 acres •. .................. 1,719 9,288 18,682 647 827 472 923 336 538 1, 560 3,962 961 3,000 
260 to 499 acres •.. ................. 1,022 4,154 9,410 556 750 328 500 445 481 766 1,962 338 442 
500 to 999 acres •• .•................ 768 4,115 8,902 395 885 328 500 265 519 507 1,827 215 404 
1,000 or more acres •................ 1,396 7,423 17,884 982 2,365 556 1,288 601 942 784 2, 538 145 288 

Farms by expenditure for hired labor: 
Less than $2Q,OQO ................... 6,222 30,000 60,749 2,844 4,500 2,202 3,596 1,895 2, 538 4,860 11,385 2,384 7,981 to,ooo to t9,999', ................. 696 5,442 11,637 359 827 266 673 173 115 582 3,212 280 615 
50,000 ~0 99,999 .................. 27 385 880 18 38 17 115 8 38 22 192 - -
00,000 or more .................... 2 38 103 1 - - - - - 2 38 - -

11ess than 500. 
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